

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: March 7, 2023 9:05 AM
FILING ID: B5D5890D1FE3C
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA12

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding under C.A.R. 21
District Court, Denver County, 21CR20001

IN RE:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Plaintiff,

v.

GAVIN SEYMOUR,

Defendant.

KEVIN E. MCREYNOLDS, Senior Appellate
Deputy District Attorney*
500 Jefferson County Parkway
Golden, CO 80401-6002
Telephone: (303) 271-6800
E-Mail: kmcreyno@jeffco.us
Registration Number: 40978

Thomas Raynes, Executive Director, Colorado
District Attorneys' Council
3600 S. Yosemite St., Ste. 200
Denver, CO 80237

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Colorado District
Attorneys' Council

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 23SA12

**AMICUS BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE COLORADO DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS' COUNCIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING.....	3
A. There is a limited privacy interest in search terms users affirmatively provide to a third party, knowing that information is collected and may be disseminated to the Government.	3
B. Address-only keyword database queries are minimally intrusive.	12
C. Address-only Google keyword warrants are constitutionally reasonable.....	17
D. “Expressive” content searches are adequately addressed by the <i>Tattered Cover</i> balancing test.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	12, 13, 16
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	5, 11
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	4, 13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	7, 10, 11, 17
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Regan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022).....	20
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	12
<i>Henderson v. People</i> , 879 P.2d 383 (Colo. 1994)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	13
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	15
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	15
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	5
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 959 P.2d 434 (Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>People v. Litchfield</i> , 918 P.2d 1099 (Colo. 1996)	6
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36	4, 5, 6
<i>People v. Shorty</i> , 731 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	10
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 2021 CO 62	7
<i>People v. Unruh</i> , 713 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1986).....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13, 14, 15
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	5
<i>Tattered Cover v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Rhine</i> , No. CR21-0687 (RC), 2023 WL 372044 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2023)	16, 17
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea O’Sullivan, <i>The Government’s Secret ‘Google Search’ Warrant Trap</i> , REASON (Oct. 12, 2021)	21
Georgina Prodhan, <i>Startpage launches anonymous Web search service</i> , Reuters (Jan. 28, 2010)	9
Mason Kortz & Christopher Bavitz, <i>Cell Tower Dumps</i> , Boston B.J., Winter 2019	16, 17
Sayak Boral, <i>How to Perform a Google Search Anonymously</i> , Maketecheasier (Jul. 8, 2020)	9
Time Magazine, <i>Everything About You is Being Tracked—Get Over it</i> , Joel Stein, Mar. 21, 2011, Vol. 188, No.11.....	9
Todd Haselton, <i>How to find out what Google knows about you and limit the data it collects</i> , CNBC (Dec. 6, 2017).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. Art. II, §7.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3
